acquisitions or restructurings; technological changes; changes in consumer spending and saving habits; and the success of the Group in
managing the risks involved in the foregoing.

The forward-looking statements contained in this document speak only as of the date of this report, and the Group does not undertake to update
any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

49

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

RESTATEMENTS

Divisional Restatements

During 2004, a number of activities were transferred between divisions. The Affluent Banking business was transferred from Wealth
Management to Retail Banking; further activities were transferred from Retail Direct, Wealth Management, RBS Insurance and Ulster Bank to
Manufacturing; and, within RBS Insurance, certain income has been re-classified from net fees and commissions to insurance premium income
in order to conform the accounting policies of Direct Line and Churchill.

2003

Previously
reported
£m

Transfer
£m

2003

Restated
£m

Retail Banking
- Net interest income 2,951 8 2,959
- Non-interest income 1,452 62 1,514
- Staff costs 777 16 793
- Other costs 227 10 237
Contribution 3,126 44 3,170

Retail Direct
- Other costs 454 (8) 446
Contribution 873 8 881

Manufacturing
- Staff costs 625 46 671
- Other costs 1,250 193 1,443
Contribution (1,875) (239) (2,114)

Wealth Management
- Net interest income 465 (8) 457
- Non-interest income 414 (62) 352
- Staff costs 275 (16) 259
- Other costs 157 (18) 139
Contribution 438 (36) 402

RBS Insurance
- Insurance premium income 3,061 62 3,123
- Net fees and commissions (99) (62) (161)
- Staff costs 241 (19) 222
- Other costs 341 (122) 219
Contribution 468 141 609

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 88

Ulster Bank
- Staff costs 164 (27) 137
- Other costs 112 (54) 58
Contribution 273 81 354

Group profit is unaffected by these changes.

50

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP plc

RESTATEMENTS (continued)

Impact of implementation of FRS 17 (pension costs)

Following the implementation of FRS 17 the prior year has been restated. The following table shows the effect of this change.

2003
£m

Income (Note 1)
- As previously reported 19,229
- As restated 19,281

Change 52

Pension costs
- As previously reported 273
- As restated 408

Change (135)

Profit before tax
- As previously reported 6,159